The taxes receivable represents the past three years of uncollected current and delinquent
taxes. No allowance has been established for uncollectible taxes receivable.

The county treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the county for all
taxing authorities. Any material tax collections are distributed after the end of each month.

LISBON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 19
Notes to the Financial Statements – Continued

25

Property taxes are levied as of January 1. The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien
on property on January 1 and may be paid in two installments. The first installment includes
one-half of the real estate taxes and all the special assessments and the second installment
is the balance of the real estate taxes. The first installment is due by March 1 and the second
installment is due by October 15. A 5% discount on property taxes is allowed if all taxes and
special assessments are paid by February 15. After the due dates, the bill becomes
delinquent and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single
payment on or before February 15 and receive the discount on the property taxes.

NOTE 7: CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the years ended June 30, 2015
and 2014:

Balance Balance
Governmental Activities: 7-1-14 Increases Decreases Transfers 6-30-15
Capital assets not being depreciated:
 Land 46,882$   -$   -$   -$   46,882$
 Construction In Progress 155,273   369,669   -   (524,942)   -
Total Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated 202,155$   369,669$   -$   (524,942)$   46,882$
Capital assets being depreciated:
 Buildings and Building Improvements 8,478,553$   -$   -$   524,942$   9,003,495$
 Vehicles 699,354   78,943   57,568   -   720,729
 Equipment 271,718   27,889   20,753   -   278,854
Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated 9,449,625$   106,832$   78,321$   524,942$   10,003,078$
 Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
 Buildings and Building Improvements 2,743,662$   169,561$   -$   -$   2,913,223$
 Vehicles 328,346   44,214   34,542   -   338,018
 Equipment 154,426   20,586   20,753   -   154,259
Total Accumulated Depreciation 3,226,434$   234,361$   55,295$   -$   3,405,500$
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net 6,223,191$   (127,529)$   23,026$   524,942$   6,597,578$
Governmental Activities - Capital Assets, Net 6,425,346$   242,140$   23,026$   -$   6,644,460$

Balance Balance
Governmental Activities: 7-1-13 Increases Decreases Transfers 6-30-14
Capital assets not being depreciated:
 Land 46,882$   -$   -$   -$   46,882$
 Construction In Progress 88,943   361,872   -   (295,542)   155,273
Total Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated 135,825$   361,872$   -$   (295,542)$   202,155$
Capital assets being depreciated:
 Buildings and Building Improvements 7,982,490$   200,521$   -$   295,542$   8,478,553$
 Vehicles 691,435   79,994   72,075   -   699,354
 Equipment 265,194   6,524   -   -   271,718
Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated 8,939,119$   287,039$   72,075$   295,542$   9,449,625$
 Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
 Buildings and Building Improvements 2,584,599$   159,063$   -$   -$   2,743,662$
 Vehicles 313,620   43,556   28,830   -   328,346
 Equipment 136,149   18,277   -   -   154,426
Total Accumulated Depreciation 3,034,368$   220,896$   28,830$   -$   3,226,434$
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net 5,904,751$   66,143$   43,245$   295,542$   6,223,191$
Governmental Activities - Capital Assets, Net 6,040,576$   428,015$   43,245$   -$   6,425,346$

LISBON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 19
Notes to the Financial Statements – Continued

26

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the School District as follows:

Depreciation by Function: 2015 2014
Administration 9,956$   8,291$
Instruction 103,704   103,704
Co-Curricular Activities 39,990   38,160
Food Service 16,745   8,295
Maintenance 16,121   16,026
Transportation 47,845   46,420
Total 234,361$   220,896$

NOTE 8: DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

[…]

2018   15,300
Total  $   76,500

NOTE 20: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Change in Accounting Principle – GASB 68 Pensions:

Net position as of July 1, 2014, has been restated as follows for the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, as amended by GASB
Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the
Measurement Date.

The result of implementing GASB 68 reduced beginning net position by a total of
($6,543,689) consisting of the net pension liability related to the North Dakota Teacher’s
Fund for Retirement (NDTFFR) totaling ($6,419,592), the net pension liability related to the
North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System (NDPERS) totaling ($514,012) less
contributions made to the both retirement programs totaling $389,915.

Governmental Activities: Amounts
Beginning Net Position, as previously reported 7,850,170$
Adjustments to restate the July 1, 2015 Net Position:
 Net Pension Liability (6,543,689)
Net Position July 1, as restated 1,306,481$

LISBON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 19
Lisbon, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

Original Final Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Local Sources 1,294,716$   1,294,716$  1,282,683$   (12,033)$
  State Sources 5,551,393   5,551,393   5,586,380   34,987
  Federal Sources 174,490   174,490   195,299   20,809
  Other Sources 111,250   111,250   110,242   (1,008)

Total Revenues 7,131,849$   7,131,849$  7,174,604$   42,755$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Regular Instruction 2,840,866$   2,840,866$  2,730,758$   110,108$
  Special Education 672,443   672,443   563,897   108,546
  Vocational Education 424,691   424,691   403,185   21,506
  Federal Programs 174,490   195,703   195,299   404
  District Wide Services 368,404   368,404   274,807   93,597
  Administration 838,185   838,185   767,808   70,377
  Operations and Maintenance 708,804   708,804   613,566   95,238
  Transportation 453,365   453,365   398,852   54,513
  Co-Curricular Activities 230,450   230,450   66,936   163,514
  Other Programs & Services 82,322   82,322   212,342   (130,020)
  Capital Outlay 250,500   250,500   167,760   82,740

Total Expenditures 7,044,520$   7,065,733$  6,395,210$   670,523$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures 87,329$   66,116$   779,394$   713,278$

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
  Operating Transfers Out (50,000)$   (50,000)$   (50,000)$   -$

Total Other Financing Sources and Uses (50,000)$   (50,000)$   (50,000)$   -$

Net Changes in Fund Balances 37,329$   16,116$   729,394$   713,278$

Fund Balance - July 1 1,378,571$   1,378,571$  1,378,571$   -$

Fund Balance - June 30 1,415,900$   1,394,687$   2,107,965$   713,278$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

 38

LISBON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 19
Lisbon, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOOD SERVICE FUND

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

Original Final Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Local Sources 146,500$   146,500$   153,289$   6,789$
  State Sources 2,750   2,750   4,425   1,675
  Federal Sources 72,000   72,000   98,482   26,482

Total Revenues 221,250$   221,250$   256,196$   34,946$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Food Services 306,951$   306,951$   314,876$   (7,925)$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (85,701)$   (85,701)$   (58,680)$   27,021$

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
  Operating Transfers In 50,000$   50,000$   50,000$   -$

Net Changes in Fund Balances (35,701)$   (35,701)$   (8,680)$   27,021$

Fund Balance - July 1 29,318$   29,318$   29,318$   -$

Fund Balance - June 30 (6,383)$   (6,383)$   20,638$   27,021$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

 39

LISBON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 19
Lisbon, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Original Final Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Local Sources 955,490$   955,490$   1,057,208$  101,718$
  State Sources 5,315,073   5,315,073   5,310,441   (4,632)
  Federal Sources 200,434   200,434   211,382   10,948
  Other Sources 73,344   73,344   60,273   (13,071)

Total Revenues 6,544,341$  6,544,341$  6,639,304$  94,963$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Regular Instruction 2,766,090$  2,766,090$  2,664,118$  101,972$
  Special Education 761,111   761,111   696,539   64,572
  Vocational Education 458,257   458,257   417,648   40,609
  Federal Programs 200,459   211,382   211,382   -
  District Wide Services 360,438   360,438   294,755   65,683
  Administration 793,743   793,743   727,523   66,220
  Operations and Maintenance 680,048   680,048   654,786   25,262
  Transportation 407,844   407,844   383,489   24,355
  Co-Curricular Activities 219,645   219,645   220,226   (581)
  Other Programs & Services 93,494   93,494   63,394   30,100
  Capital Outlay 180,000   180,000   275,414   (95,414)

Total Expenditures 6,921,129$  6,932,052$  6,609,274$   322,778$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (376,788)$   (387,711)$   30,030$   417,741$

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
  Operating Transfers In 402,000$   402,000$   402,000$   -$
  Operating Transfers Out (427,000)   (427,000)   (477,000)   (50,000)

Total Other Financing Sources and Uses (25,000)$   (25,000)$   (75,000)$   (50,000)$

Net Changes in Fund Balances (401,788)$   (412,711)$   (44,970)$   367,741$

Fund Balance - July 1 1,423,541$  1,423,541$  1,423,541$  -$

Fund Balance - June 30 1,021,753$   1,010,830$   1,378,571$   367,741$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule

 40

LISBON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 19
Lisbon, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOOD SERVICE FUND

For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

Original Final Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Local Sources 144,500$   144,500$   141,757$   (2,743)$
  State Sources 2,750   2,750   2,436   (314)
  Federal Sources 80,000   80,000   90,517   10,517

Total Revenues 227,250$   227,250$   234,710$   7,460$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Food Services 282,745$   282,745$   304,465$   (21,720)$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (55,495)$   (55,495)$   (69,755)$   (14,260)$

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
  Operating Transfers In 25,000$   25,000$   75,000$   50,000$

Net Changes in Fund Balances (30,495)$   (30,495)$   5,245$   35,740$

Fund Balance - July 1 24,073$   24,073$   24,073$   -$

Fund Balance - June 30 (6,422)$   (6,422)$   29,318$   35,740$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

 41

42

LISBON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 19

Lisbon, North Dakota

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
June 30, 2015 and 2014

NOTE 1: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

 Budgetary Information:

The Board of Education adopts an annual budget on a basis consistent with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States for the general fund, special revenue
funds, debt service funds, and capital project funds.

The following procedures are followed in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the